- Captain G. M. Wilson resigns his Commission ; | FACTORY AND WORKSHOP ACT, 1878. also is granted the honorary rank of Major, and is permitted to continue to wear the uniform of the Corps on his retirement. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- 2nd Volunteer Battalion, the Manchester Regiment, Second Lieutenant D. G. Holmes resigns his Commission. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- 2nd Volunteer Battalion, the Prince of Wales's (North Staffordshire Regiment), Captain J. Gilbert is granted the honorary rank of Major. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- 2nd Volunteer Battalion, the Durham Light Infantry, Second Lieutenant R. G. Wooler resigns his Commission. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- 5th Volunteer Battalion, the Durham Light Infuntry, Captain J. A. Hunter is granted the honorary rank of Major. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- 3rd (the Blythswood) Volunteer Battalion, the Highland Light Infantry, The undermentioned Second Lieutenants to be Lieutenants :--
 - J. Fraser. Dated 28th June, 1893.
 - A. C. Grant. Dated 29th June, 1893.
 - J. Watt. Dated 30th June, 1893.
- 7th Middlesex (London Scottish), Second Lieutenant W. A. G. Alexander to be Lieutenant. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- 18th Middleser, Major and Honorary Lieutenant-Colonel T. H. Ingram resigns his Commission ; also is permitted to retain his rank, and to continue to wear the uniform of the Corps on his Dated 8th July, 1893. retirement.
- 2nd Tower Hamlets, Stanley Charles William Wynn-Mackenzie, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 8th July, 1893.

MEMORANDA.

VOLUNTEER INFANTRY BRIGADES.

- Essex Brigade, Captain W. H. D. Aston-Lewis, 14th Middlesex (Inns of Court) Volunteer Rifle Corps, to be Aide-de-Camp to Lieutenant-Colonel P. C. Yorke, Commanding the Brigade. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- Lieutenant-Colonel C. G. Brown, 4th Volunteer Battalion the Essex Regiment, is appointed Supply and Transport Officer to the Brigade, and is seconded in his Volunteer Battalion whilst holding the appointment. Dated 8th July, 1893.
- Plymouth Brigade, Captain E. C. Nicholetts, 3rd Volunteer Battalion the Devonshire Regiment, to be Aide-de-Camp to Major-General Heriot, Commanding the Brigade. Dated 8th July, 1893.

FACTORY AND WORKSHOP ACT, 1878.

IN pursuance of Section 67 of the above Act, the Right Honourable Herbert Henry Asquith, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, has been pleased to appoint Mr. Richard Arthur Goddard to be an Inspector of Factories and Workshops (under the title of Inspectors' Assistant).

Whitehall, July 7, 1893.

FACTORY AND WORKSHOP ACT, 1878.

IN pursuance of Section 67 of the above Act, the Right Honourable Herbert Henry Asquith, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, has been pleased to appoint Mr. Harold Edward Read to be an Inspector of Factories and Workshops (under the title of Inspectors' Assistant).

Whitehall, July 7, 1893.

IN pursuance of Section 67 of the above Act, the Right Honourable Herbert Henry Asquith, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, has been pleased to appoint Mr. Ambrose Mayall Thomas to be an Inspector of Factories and Workshops (under the title of Inspectors' Assistant).

Whitehall, July 7, 1893.

FACTORY AND WORKSHOP ACT, 1878.

IN pursuance of Section 67 of the above Act, the Right Honourable Herbert Henry Asquith, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, has been pleased to appoint Mr. Andrew Ballantyne to be an Inspector of Factories and Workshops (under the title of Inspectors' Assistant).

Whitehall, July 7, 1893.

Treasury Chambers, May 4, 1893.

ORDER as to the CANCELLATION OF STAMPS by means of which fees and per-centages are taken in the Supreme Court of Judicature.

WHEREAS by an Order, dated the 4th day of July, 1884, made under section 26 of "The Supreme Court of Judicature Act, 1875," upon the subject of the fees and per-centages which are required to be taken in the Supreme Court of Judicature by means of stamps, it is, amongst other matters, provided, in regard to the cancellation of stamps, as follows, viz. :-

"The cancellation shall be effected in such manner as the Commissioners of Inland Revenue shall from time to time direct.

"It shall be obligatory on all officers of the Supreme Court charged with the duty of cancelling adhesive stamps to see that all such stamps, although obliterated by a written or printed can-cellation, shall be afterwards cancelled by means of perforation."

And whereas it is now deemed expedient to resort to a different system of cancelling the said adhesive stamps :-

Now we, the undersigned, being two of the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, do, with the concurrence of the Lord Chancellor, hereby give notice, and order and direct:

That from and after the 1st day of July next, the system of cancelling the said adhesive stamps which is now in force, shall be discontinued, and, in place thereof, the said adhesive stamps shall each be defaced, in indelible ink, by a hand stamp bearing the word "cancelled" and the date of cancelling.

Dated this 4th day of May, 1893. Thomas E. Ellis,

W. A. M'Arthur,

Two of the Lords of Her Majesty's Treasury I concur in this Order.

Herschell, C.

1st July, 1893.

INLAND POST.

TREASURY WARRANT.

WE, the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, in pursuance of the Acts relating to Her Majesty's Post Office, and in exercise of all powers enabling us in this behalf, do by this Warrant, made on the representation of Her Majesty's Postmaster-General (testified by his signing the same), and under the hands of two of us, the said Commissioners, order, direct, and declare as follows:-